### 1979 No. 133

# JUDICATURE, NORTHERN IRELAND

### **MAGISTRATES' COURTS**

## Magistrates' Courts (Licensing) (Amendment) Rules (Northern Ireland) 1979

Made . 27th March 1979 Coming into operation 18th April 1979

The Lord Chancellor, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 23 of the Magistrates' Courts Act (Northern Ireland) 1964(a) on the advice of the Magistrates' Courts Rules Committee and after consultation with the Lord Chief Jusice, hereby makes the following rules:

#### Citation and commencement

1. These rules may be cited as the Magistrates' Courts (Licensing) (Amendment) Rules (Northern Ireland) 1979 and shall come into operation on 18th April 1979.

## Amendment of the 1975 rules

2. The provisions of the Magistrates' Courts (Licensing) Rules (Northern Ireland) 1975(b) specified in the first column of the Schedule are hereby amended to the extent specified in the second column thereof.

Dated 27th March 1979.

Elwyn-Jones, C.

<sup>(</sup>a) 1964 c. 21 (N.I.) (b) S.R. 1975 No. 349 (II, p. 1709)

### **SCHEDULE**

## Amendments to Magistrates' Courts (Licensing) Rules (Northern Ireland) 1975

Provision amended	Amendment
Rule 13	In paragraph (1) for the words "clerk of the Crown and peace" there shall be substituted the words "chief clerk".
	After paragraph (2) there shall be inserted the following paragraph—  "(3) In this rule the expression "chief clerk" has the meaning assigned to it by section 152(1) of the County Courts Act (Northern Ireland), 1959.".

## **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the rules, but is intended to indicate their general purport.)

These rules make an amendment to rule 13(1) of the Magistrates' Courts (Licensing) Rules (Northern Ireland) 1975 which is consequential upon the coming into force of the Judicature (Northern Ireland) Act 1978. For the reference to the clerk of the Crown and peace there is substituted a reference to the chief clerk.